

No. 13-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK, LIMITED,
RALPH OATS, AND CATHY OATS,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SHARIF,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE STEEGE
Counsel of Record
BARRY LEVENSTAM
MELISSA M. HINDS
LONDON RAIFORD
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 222-9350
csteege@jenner.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

March 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Importance Of The Questions
Presented Warrants Immediate Review..... 4

II. Sharif's Merits-Based Argument On
Question Two Is Not A Basis On Which To
Deny The Petition. 9

III. Sharif's Standing Argument Is Not A
Basis On Which To Deny Review..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	5
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	2
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12
<i>Coleman v. Hardy</i> , 690 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	10
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2880 (2013)	1, 8, 9
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	6

<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	6, 8
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5, 9
<i>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Central Exchange</i> , 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	6
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	6
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	5
<i>Mueller v. Nugent</i> , 184 U.S. 1 (1902)	3
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	3, 10
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972)	4, 5
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 541	2, 7, 8, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 157	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amira Annabi, Michèle Breton, Pascal Francois, <i>Resolution of financial distress under Chapter 11</i> , Journal of Economic Dynamics & Control, Vol. 36 No. 12 (2012)	1
